

August 31, 2009

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)

PPL BELL BEND, LLC)

(Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant))

) Docket No. 52-039-COL
)
)

APPLICANT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER EPSTEIN'S APPEAL FROM LBP-09-18

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Rachel Miras-Wilson
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Bryan A. Snapp
PPL Services Corporation
2 North Ninth Street
Allentown, PA 18101

COUNSEL FOR PPL BELL BEND, LLC

August 31, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND | 2 |
| III. DISCUSSION..... | 4 |
| A. Mr. Epstein Fails to Establish Standing in the Bell Bend Proceeding..... | 5 |
| B. Proposed Contention 2 is Inadmissible..... | 8 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u> | |
| <i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) | 10 |
| <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u> | |
| <u>Commission</u> | |
| <i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-11, 53 NRC 370 (2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> (License Renewal for In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-09, __ NRC __ (2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>Dominion Nuclear Conn.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003) | 4 |
| <i>Florida Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-00-23, 52 NRC 327 (2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>N. Atl. Energy Serv. Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-99-6, 49 NRC 201 (1999) | 3 |
| <i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-07-04, 65 NRC 281 (2007)..... | 5 |
| <i>PPL Susquehanna LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-07-10, 66 NRC 1 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-08, 58 NRC 11 (2003)..... | 4 |
| <i>Private Fuel Storage</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-22, 62 NRC 542 (2005) | 9 |
| <i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & Gen. Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994)..... | 2 |
| <i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp.</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site Decommissioning), CLI-01-2, 53 NRC 9 (2001)..... | 3 |

Tennessee Valley Authority (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1; Sequoyah Plant, Units 1 & 2; Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-04-24, 60 NRC 160 (2004)4

Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 NRC 185 (1998).....2

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC and UniStar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-09-04, 68 NRC __ (2009).....8, 9

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 & 2), LBP-98-27, 48 NRC 271 (1998).....3

Ga. Inst. of Tech. (Georgia Tech Research Reactor), LBP-95-6, 41 NRC 281 (1995)3, 4

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-92-27, 36 NRC 196 (1992).....5

Portland General Electric Co. (Pebble Springs Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-273, 1 NRC 492 (1975)4

Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-93-23, 38 NRC 200 (1993).....3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.3092, 3, 10

10 C.F.R. § 2.3111

August 31, 2009
